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Planning Department, 1700 Convention Center Drive 2" Floor 
Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov 

305.673.7550 

Propery address: [2o HACAT±OR Cy. oar8.jg23- 2352 
BOARD APPLICATION CHECK LIST 

oae. O6][2o 

A Pre-Application meeting must be scheduled via CSS to obtain a plan case number and for board staff review of all 
submittals, and review by the Development Review Committee, as needed. 
Pre-Application meetings for applications that do not require a traffic study are scheduled on a first come-first served basis 
and must occur no later that five(S) business days prior to CSS First submittal. 
Applications requiring a traffic study must meet with Planning, Transportation, and peer reviewer sixty (60) days prior to 
First submittal deadline to determine the methodology for the traffic impact study. This meeting is considered the "Pre- 
Application meeting" and must be scheduled via CSS to obtain a plan case number for review and payment of fees. 
Thirty (30) days before First submittal, applicant must provide the traffic study via CSS (see Transportation Department's 
requirements check list). The Transportation Department/Peer Reviewer will submit first round of comments 15 days prior 
to First submittal. Applicant must address comments and submit revised traffic study/plans for CSS First submittal deadline. 

Incomplete, or submittals found to be insufficient will not be placed on a Board agenda. 

ITEM FIRST SUBMITTAL (VIA CSS) , To be uploaded online (CSS) by the applicant before 5:00 pm by First submittal Required 
# deadline. ALL PLANS MUST BE DIMENSIONED AND LEGIBLE. INCLUDE A GRAPHIC SCALE. 

Application Fee and Peer review fees shall be paid after Pre-Application meeting and before the First submittal. It is the 
1 applicant's responsibility to make this payment, if an invoice is not generated by the CSS system, the applicant should X 

contact staff □rior to first submittal to be invoiced and make pavment. 

2 
Is the property the primary residence & homestead of the applicant/property owner? 
(If yes, provide office of the Property Appraiser Summary Report). 

3 Copy of signed and dated check list issued at Pre-Application meeting or Design Review Committee meeting. X 
4 Completed Board Application, Affidavits & Disclosures of Interest (original signatures). X 

5 
Signed and dated Letter of Intent. Letter must outline application details and identify hardships if Variances are 
reauested. (see also Items# 44 45 & 46). X 

6 
Mailing Labels: Upload property owner's list and copy of original certified letter from provider. See #52 for submittal of 
Hard cov / originals of these items. X 

7 Copies of all current or previously active Business Tax Receipts if applicable. 

8 Copies of previous recorded final Orders if applicable. 

9 
School Concurrency Application for projects with a net increase in residential units (no SFH). Provide Planning Department 
- Miami Dade - School Concurrencv Application for Transmittal 
Survey: Electronic version of original signed & sealed, dated no more than six months from date of application. Survey 

10 must provide: lot area, grade per Section 114-1 of the City Code. (If no sidewalk exists, provide the elevation of the 
crown of the road) and soot elevations. X 

11 Architectural Plans and Exhibits (must be 11"x 17") X 

a 
Cover Sheet with bullet point scope of work, clearly labeled "First Submittal" and dated with First Submittal deadline 
date. X 

b Copy of the original survey included in plan package. See No. 10 above for survey requirements X 
c All Applicable Zoning Information (Use Planning Department zoning data sheet format). X 

d 
Context Location Plan, Min 8.5"Xll" Color Aerial 1/2 mile radius, identifying project and showing name of streets. (no 
Goole images) X 

e 
Full legal description of the property if not included in survey (for lengthy legal descriptions, attach as a separate 
document - label clearly). X 

f Existing FAR Shaded Diagrams (Single Family Districts: Unit Size and Lot Coverage Shaded Diagrams), if applicable X 
g Proposed FAR Shaded Diagrams(Single Family Districts: Unit Size and Lot Coverage Shaded Diagrams), if applicable. X 

30 day lead time from first submittal for projects requiring traffic studies is necessary to ensure completion of review and required 
corrections by Final submittal deadline. Applications cannot be scheduled without evaluated and corrected traffic studies. 

Indicate N/A If Not Applicable intias.Á6 
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h Site Plan (fully dimensioned with setbacks, existing and proposed, including adjacent right-of-way widths). X 
i Current color photographs, dated, Min 4"x 6" of project site and existing structures (no Google images) X 
j Current, color photographs, dated, Min 4"x6" of interior space (no Google images) X 

k 
Current color photographs, dated, Min 4"x 6" of context, corner to corner, across the street and surrounding properties 
with a key directional plan (no Google images) X 

I Existing Conditions Drawings (Floor Plans & Elevations with dimensions). Number of seats, furniture layout if applicable X 
m Demolition Plans (Floor Plans & Elevations with dimensions) X 

n 
Proposed Floor Plans and Roof Plan, including mechanical equipment plan and section marks. 
Plans shall indicate location of all property lines and setbacks. X 

o 
Proposed Elevations, materials & finishes noted (showing grade, base flood elevation, heights in NGVD values and free 
board if applicable) X 

p Proposed Section Drawings X 
q Color Renderings (elevations and three dimensional perspective drawings). 

12 Landscape Plans and Exhibits (must be ll"x 17") >< 
a Tree Survey 

b Tree Disposition Plan 

e 
Landscape Plan- private property and right-of-way areas. Proposed landscaping with landscape legend form, hardscape 
areas, ground floor equipment, overhead and underground utilities information. 

d Hardscape Plan, i.e. paving materials, pattern, etc. 

e Landscape lighting 

13 Copy of original Building Permit Card, & Microfilm, if available. 
14 Copy of previously approved building permits. (provide building permit number). 
15 Existing and Proposed detailed topographic survey depicting existing spot grades (NAVO) as well as all 

underground/overhead utilities and easements/agreements with recording data. 
16 Vacant/Unoccupied structures or sites shall provide recent photographic evidence that the site and structure are secured 

and maintained. The applicant shall obtain and post a No Trespassing Sign from the City's Police Dept. 
17 Historic Resources Report (This report shall include, but not be limited to, copy of the original Building Permit Card and 

subsequent modifications, Microfilm records, existing condition analysis, photographic and written description of the 
history and evolution of the original building on the site, all available historic data including original plans, historic 
photographs and permit history of the structure and anv other related information on the propertv. 

18 Contextual Elevation Line Drawings, corner to corner, across the street and surrounding properties (dated). 
19 Line of Sight studies. 
20 Structural Analysis of existing building including methodology for shoring and bracing. 
21 Proposed exterior and interior lighting plan, including photometric calculations. 
22 Exploded Axonometrie Diagram (showing second floor in relationship to first floor). 
23 Neighborhood Context Study. (Planning will provide guidance if necessary for application.) 
24 Required yards open space calculations and shaded diagrams. 
25 Required yards section drawings. 
26 Variance and/or Waiver Diagram. 
27 Schematic signage program 
28 Detailed sign(s) with dimensions and elevation drawings showing exact location. 
29 Elevation drawings showing area of building façade for sign calculation (Building ID signs). 
30 Daytime and nighttime renderings for illuminated signs. 
31 Floor Plan Indicating area where alcoholic beverages will be displayed. 
32 Survey showing width of the canal (Dimension shall be certified by a surveyor) 
33 Site Plan showing total projection of structures from seawall, location and dimension of all structures inclusive of dock, 

mooring piles, boat lift, etc. 

Indicate N/A If Not Applicable Initials: \6 
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34 Technical specifications of the boat lift and/ or boat, ship of vessel to be docked or moored. 
35 DERM recommendation/preliminary approval. Docks or any structures shall have approval stamp from DERM or other 

regulatory agency before submitting for a variance. A letter from DERM or other agency, explaining specific requirements 
for the project is recommended. 

36 Survey with spot elevations in rear yard and elevation points on the dune adjacent to the property. Provide highest 
elevation point on the dune within the property. Erosion control line and Bulkhead line shall be indicated if present. 

37 Scaled, signed, sealed and dated specific purpose survey (Alcohol License/Distance Separation) distance shown on survey 
with a straight line. 

38 Proposed Operational Plan: Include deliveries and trash pickup times, hours of operations, number of employees, 
~ security and restaurant menu (if applicable). 

39 Maneuvering plan for loading within the existing/proposed conditions, delivery and garbage trucks size (length and 

~ width). 
40 Traffic Study, Site plan(s) : Revised version addressing first round of comments from Transportation Department and peer )( review. (See Transportation Department check list for requirements.) 
41 Sound Study report (Hard copy) with 1 CD. 
42 Site Plan (Identify streets and alleys) X 

a Identify: setbacks X Height>_Drive aisle widths_ X_streets and sidewalks widths > 
b # parking spaces & dimensions__x Loading spaces locations & dimensions_X_ 
c # of bicycle parking spaces> 
d Interior and loading area location & dimensions2 
e Street level trash room location and dimensions_X 
f Delivery route_2< Sanitation operation_ Valet drop-off & pick-up_M_ Valet route in and ou 
g Valet route to and from __auto-turn analysis for delivery and sanitation vehicles x 
h Indicate any backflow preventer and FPL vault if applicable >' 
i Indicate location of the area included in the application if applicable ' 
j Preliminary on-street loading plan >< 

43 Floor Plan (dimensioned) >< 
Total floor area 

, 
a 

b Identify # seats indoors_7outdoors _ seating in public right of way Toal.X< 
c Occupancy load indoors and outdoors per venue X Total when applicable 

44 The letter of Intent shall include and respond to all sea level rise and resiliency review criteria per section 133-50 of the 
City Code. X 

45 The Letter of Intent for Variances shall include and respond to all review guidelines in the code as follows: 
a Section 118-353 (d) of the City Code for each Variance. 

46 The Letter of Intent for Planning Board shall include and respond to all review guidelines in the code as follows: 
a For Conditional Use -Section 118-192 (a)(1)-7) >< 
b 

- 
CU - NIE and or outdoor Entertainment Establishments - Section 142-1362 (a)(l)-(9) 

c CU- Mechanical Parking - Section 130-38 (3)(c )(i)(1)-(2) & (5)(a)-(k) & (6)(a)-(g) 
d CU - Structures over 50,000 SQ.FT. - Section 118-192 (b) (1)-(11) >< 
e CU- Religious Institutions - Section 118-192 (c) (1)-11) 

f For Lot Splits - Section 118-321 (B) (1)-(6). Also see Item# 47 

47 Lot Splits 
Conceptual masing study to show the ability to comply with all single family zoning requirements for the maximum size 

a home proposed. 

b A survey showing the existing lot configuration and individual surveys per each proposed lot. 

c Conceptual Site Plan for each lot showing compliance with zoning regulations. 

d Submit opinion of title 

Indicate N/A If Not Applicable Initials.Á€. 
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Notes: The applicant is responsible for checking above referenced sections of the Code. 

FINAL SUBMITTAL (via CSS & PAPER) 
Revised and/or supplemented documents and drawings to address staff comments. Plans should be clearly labeled 

ITEM "Final Submittal" and dated with Final Submittal deadline date. 
# Upload documents online (via CSS) before NOON on final submittal deadline. Staff will review and issue a notice to 

Required 

proceed to Paper Final submittal or to continue submittal to a future meeting if the application is found incomplete. 

Traffic Study, Site plan(s): This is the final traffic study including any modifications required to address comments from 
48 the City's Transportation Department. 

City's required permit by FDOT should be obtained prior to Final submittal (via CSS). 

PAPER FINAL SUBMITTAL: 
49 Original application with all signed and notarized applicable affidavits and disclosures. X 
so Original of all applicable items. X 
51 One (1) signed and sealed 11"X17" bound, collated set of all the required documents. X 
52 14 collated copies of all required documents X 
53 One (1) CD/DVD with electronic copy of entire final application package (plans, application, Letter of Intent, traffic/sound 

study, etc.) see CD/DVD formatting attached, for instructions. X 
54 Traffic Study (Hard copy) 
55 Mailing Labels -2 sets of gummed labels and a CD including: Property owner's list and Original certified letter from 

orovider. X 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

A. ** Other information/documentation required for First submittal will be identified during Pre-Application meeting and 
Development Review Committee Meeting but may be modified based on further analysis. 

B. It is the responsibility of the applicant to confirm that documents submitted via CSS, Paper Submittal sets (14 copies), 
and electronic version on CD are consistent with each other and legible. 

C. All PDF files must be named with the submittal deadline date and the type of document in the following format 'MM­ 
DD-VYYY Document Name'. 

D. Plan revisions and supplemental documentation will not be accepted after the Final Submittal deadline 

E. All documents required for Board applications must be submitted in an electronic format (PDF) via CD in the manner 
prescribed herein. The CD is considered the "Formal Submission", and must include the electronic version of all hard 
copy documents associated with the application. A new Updated CD will be required if any modifications are made 
before or after hearing. Failure to comply with the aforementioned may result in a rehearing before the applicable 
board at the applicant's expense. 

F. Please note that the applicant will be required to submit revised plans pursuant to applicable Board Conditions no 
later than 60 days after Board Approval. (If applicable) 

Applicant's or designee's Name 

Indicate N/A If Not Applicable 

Applicant's or designee's signature Date 

Initials.Á6 

Tracy Slavens 6/2/2020



We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic community. 
 

MIAMIBEACH 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139; Tel: 305.673.7550; Web: www.miamibeachfl.gov/planning 

 

LAND USE BOARD HEARING APPLICATION 
 
The following application is submitted for review and consideration of the project described herein by the land use board 
selected below. A separate application must be completed for each board reviewing the proposed project. 
 

Application Information 
FILE NUMBER Is the property the primary residence & homestead of the 

applicant/property owner?    Yes  No  
(if “Yes,” provide office of the property appraiser summary report) 

Board of Adjustment 
 Variance from a provision of the Land Development Regulations 
 Appeal of an administrative decision 
 Modification of existing Board Order 

Design Review Board 
 Design review approval 
 Variance 
 Modification of existing Board Order 

Planning Board 
 Conditional Use Permit 
 Lot Split 
 Amendment to the Land Development Regulations or Zoning Map 
 Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan or Future Land Use Map 
 Modification of existing Board Order 

Historic Preservation Board 
 Certificate of Appropriateness for design 
 Certificate of Appropriateness for demolition 
 Historic District/Site Designation 
 Variance 
 Modification of existing Board Order 

 Other: 
Property Information – Please attach Legal Description as “Exhibit A”
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY  

FOLIO NUMBER(S) 
 

Property Owner Information 
PROPERTY OWNER NAME 
 

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIPCODE 

BUSINESS PHONE 
 

CELL PHONE EMAIL ADDRESS 

Applicant Information (if different than owner)
APPLICANT NAME 
 

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIPCODE 

BUSINESS PHONE 
 

CELL PHONE EMAIL ADDRESS 

Summary of Request 
PROVIDE A BRIEF SCOPE OF REQUEST 

PB20-0352 ■

120 MacArthur Causeway

02-4204-000-0060

Miami Beach Port, LLC

315 S Biscayne Blvd Miami FL 33131

305-533-0093 jpperez@RELATEDGROUP.COM

Same

Conditional use permit for construction of new structure exceeding 50,000 sq. ft. to be located on
property exceeding 20, 000 sq. ft. in size, pursuant. Sec. 142-483 (5) and (6).



We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic community. 
 

Project Information 
Is there an existing building(s) on the site?  Yes  No
If previous answer is “Yes”, is the building architecturally significant per sec. 142-108?  Yes  No
Does the project include interior or exterior demolition?  Yes  No
Provide the total floor area of the new construction. SQ. FT. 
Provide the gross floor area of the new construction (including required parking and all usable area). SQ. FT. 
Party responsible for project design 
NAME  Architect  

 Engineer   
 Contractor   
 Tenant        

 Landscape Architect 
 Other_____________________ 

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIPCODE 

BUSINESS PHONE 
 

CELL PHONE EMAIL ADDRESS 

Authorized Representative(s) Information (if applicable)
NAME  Attorney 

 Agent 
 Contact 
 Other_____________________ 

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIPCODE 

BUSINESS PHONE 
 

CELL PHONE EMAIL ADDRESS 

NAME  Attorney 
 Agent 

 Contact 
 Other_____________________ 

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIPCODE 

BUSINESS PHONE 
 

CELL PHONE EMAIL ADDRESS 

NAME  Attorney 
 Agent 

 Contact 
 Other_____________________ 

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIPCODE 

BUSINESS PHONE 
 

CELL PHONE EMAIL ADDRESS 

 
Please note the following information: 
 

A separate disclosure of interest form must be submitted with this application if the applicant or owner is a corporation, 
partnership, limited partnership or trustee.  

 
All applicable affidavits must be completed and the property owner must complete and sign the “Power of Attorney” 
portion of the affidavit if they will not be present at the hearing, or if other persons are speaking on their behalf.  

 
To request this material in alternate format, sign language interpreter (five-day notice is required), information on access 
for persons with disabilities, and accommodation to review any document or participate in any City sponsored 
proceedings, call 305.604.2489 and select (1) for English or (2) for Spanish, then option 6; TTY users may call via 
711 (Florida Relay Service).  

 

■

216,627
161,671

Arquitectonica

2900 Oak Avenue Miami FL 33131

305-372-1812 rfort@arquitectonica.com

Tracy R. Slavens

Holland & Knight, 701 Brickell Ave, Suite 3300 Miami FL 33131

305-789-7642 tracy.slavens@hklaw.com

Vanessa Madrid

Holland & Knight, 701 Brickell Ave, Suite 3300 Miami FL 33131

305-786-7453 vanessa.madrid@hklaw.com









We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic community. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

If the property that is the subject of the application is owned or leased by a corporation, partnership or limited liability 
company, list ALL of the owners, shareholders, partners, managers and/or members, and the percentage of ownership held 
by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships or other corporate entities, the 
applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the 
entity. 

   ________________________________________________________ 
         NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY 

  NAME AND ADDRESS        % OF OWNERSHIP 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

   ________________________________________________________ 
         NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY 

  NAME AND ADDRESS        % OF OWNERSHIP 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

If there are additional corporate owners, list such owners, including corporate name and the name, address and percentage 
of ownership of each additional owner, on a separate page.  

Miami Beach Port, LLC

Please see attached.











We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic community. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

If the property that is the subject of the application is owned or leased by a corporation, partnership or limited liability 
company, list ALL of the owners, shareholders, partners, managers and/or members, and the percentage of ownership held 
by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships or other corporate entities, the 
applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the 
entity. 

   ________________________________________________________ 
         NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY 

  NAME AND ADDRESS        % OF OWNERSHIP 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

   ________________________________________________________ 
         NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY 

  NAME AND ADDRESS        % OF OWNERSHIP 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

________________________________________________________ ________________________ 

If there are additional corporate owners, list such owners, including corporate name and the name, address and percentage 
of ownership of each additional owner, on a separate page.  













 

 

Disclosure of Interest for Miami Beach Port, LLC 

Miami Beach Port, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, is 100% owned by MICO, LLC, a 
Florida limited liability company 

MICO, LLC is 50% owned by PRH Terminal Island, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, 
and 50% owned by BCH Terminal Island, LLC, a Florida limited liability company 

 PRH Terminal Island, LLC is 97.5% owned by PRH Investments, LLC, a Florida limited 
liability company, and 2.5% owned by Carlos Rosso Revocable Trust 

o PRH Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, is wholly owned by 
PRH Related Holdings, LLC  

 PRH Related Holdings, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, is 
wholly owned by Perez Ross Holdings, LLC 

 Perez Ross Holdings, LLC, is 75% owned by Jorge M Perez 
Holding Ltd., and 25% owned by Related NY Holdings, LLC 

o Jorge M Perez Holdings, Ltd is 68% owned by Jorge M. 
Perez, 30% owned by Jorge M Perez 2018 Family Trust, 
1% owned by Related Florida Inc., and 1% owned by JMP 
Holdings GP, LLC 

 Jorge M Perez 2018 Family Trust 

 Jon Paul Perez, Nicholas Alexander Perez, 
Christina Anne Perez, and Felipe Manuel 
Perez are the beneficiaries  

 Related Florida Inc. 

 Wholly owned by Jorge M. Perez 

 JMP Holdings GP, LLC 

 Wholly owned by Jorge M. Perez 

o Related NY Holdings, LLC, a Florida limited liability 
company, is 99.99% owned by The Related Companies, 
L.P., and .01% owned by RCMP, Inc. 

 The Related Realty Group, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation, is the sole general partner of The 
Related Companies, L.P., a New York limited 
partnership. 
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 The Related Realty Group, Inc. is wholly 
owned by Stephen M. Ross 

 RCMP, Inc., a Delaware corporation, is wholly 
owned by The Related Companies, L.P.  

 The Related Realty Group, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation, is the sole general partner of 
The Related Companies, L.P., a New York 
limited partnership. 

o The Related Realty Group, Inc. is 
wholly owned by Stephen M. Ross 

o Carlos Rosso Revocable Trust  

 Carlos Rosso is the sole beneficiary during his lifetime 

 BCH Terminal Island, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, is 50% owned by 
BeachCo Holdings, LLC, and 50% owned by NLI Holdings, LLC 

o BeachCo Holdings, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, is wholly owned by 
Victor A. Bared 

o NLI Holdings, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, is 25% owned by Jose 
Boschetti and Silvia Boschetti, as Tenants by the Entirety, 24.25% owned by Luis 
Boschetti and Lina Boschetti, as Tenants by the Entirety, 23.50% owned by Jose 
R. Boschetti, as trustee of the Jose R. Boschetti Declaration of Children’s 

Irrevocable Trust dated March 30, 2009, 24.25% owned by Luis R. Boschetti as 
trustee of the Luis R. Boschetti Declaration of Children’s Irrevocable Trust dated 
March 4, 2009, and 3% owned by Mariannie Boschetti and Juan S. Cordovez, as 
Tenants by the Entirety. 

 Jose R. Boschetti Declaration of Children’s Irrevocable Trust dated March 

30, 2009 

 Jose Boschetti, Jr. and Maurice Boschetti are the beneficiaries 

 Luis R. Boschetti Declaration of Children’s Irrevocable Trust dated March 

4, 2009 

 Luis E. Boschetti is the sole beneficiary 



 

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300 | Miami, FL 33131 | T 305.374.8500 | F 305.789.7799 
Holland & Knight LLP | www.hklaw.com 

Tracy R. Slavens 
+1 305-789-7642 
Tracy.Slavens@hklaw.com 

 
November 9, 2020 
 
Mr. Thomas Mooney, AICP 
Director, Planning Department 
City of Miami Beach 
1700 Convention Center Drive 
Miami Beach, FL 33139 
 

Re: Miami Beach Port, LLC – Amended and Restated Letter of Intent  
Planning Board Application No. PB20-0352 (the “Application”) 

 
Dear Mr. Mooney: 

Please accept this Amended and Restated Letter of Intent for the above-referenced Application on behalf 
of Miami Beach Port, LLC (the “Applicant”) in connection with that certain ±3.71 acre parcel of land 
located on the southeastern tip of Terminal Island at 120 MacArthur Causeway, as further identified by 
folio no. 02-4204-000-0060 (the “Property”).  With this Application, the Applicant seeks approval of a 
conditional use permit from the Planning Board for the construction of a new mixed-use Class-A office 
building exceeding 50,000 square feet (the “Project”) to be located on the Property, which exceeds 
20,000 square feet in size. 

I. Property Information 

The Property is zoned Light Industrial (I-1), and has a future land use designation of Urban Light Industrial 
(I-1) under the City of Miami Beach (the “City”) Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.  This future 
land use designation permits light industrial and compatible retail and service facilities, and other accessory 
and conditional uses, as prescribed in the City’s Land Development Regulations (LDRs). The I-1 zoning 
district permits a wide variety of uses, including, but not limited to, professional, business, research or 
administrative offices, either as a main permitted use or as part of a permitted light industrial use, marine-
related uses, and commercial uses that provide support services to the light industrial uses and to the 
adjacent RM-3 residents, such as retail sales, coffee shops, banks, restaurants, and alcoholic beverage 
establishments.  

The Property is uniquely located within Terminal Island on the MacArthur Causeway and is a gateway to 
Miami Beach.  The waterfront land on Terminal Island is unique and special with spectacular unobstructed 
views of the Atlantic Ocean, Miami Beach, PortMiami, Biscayne Bay, and the Miami skyline.  As shown 
on the image below, Terminal Island is located on the north side of Government Cut, and is located between 
Dodge Island to the southwest, Star Island to the north, Fisher Island to the southeast, and the South of Fifth 
Neighborhood to the east.  The location is surrounded by luxury residential uses and marine operations.   
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The Applicant has owned the Property since 2013, and it has been operated with marine-related uses for 
decades.  Until recently, the Property was operated as a high volume cargo port and storage yard.  In 2016, 
the cargo operation was ceased when the Applicant began the redevelopment process for the Property.  
Today, the Property is operated as a mega-yacht marina.  However, it remains underdeveloped and is not 
being utilized for its highest and best use.  See images below for reference: 

 

 

 

 

 

Cargo Operation Congestion on MacArthur Causeway      Current Street View  

II. Proposed Project 

 A. Description  

Since Staff’s review of the Applicant’s previous submittal dated June 8, 2020, an ordinance amendment 
pertaining to a building height increase in strategic commercial areas to incentivize office uses (the “Height 
Ordinance”), was referred by the Land Use and Sustainability Committee (the “LUSC”) to the City 
Commission, which, on October 14, 2020, approved the referral of a modified version of the Height 
Ordinance to the Planning Board pursuant to Agenda Item C4 G.  The Height Ordinance, as last modified,  
permits a maximum height of 75 feet for buildings with a minimum area of office use of .45 FAR and which 
are located on lots with a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet in the Terminal Island I-1 District.   
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The Property complies with the minimum lot size criteria set forth in the Height Ordinance, and the 
proposed Project has been designed in accordance with the Height Ordinance. Specifically, the Project 
design incorporates the existing mega-yacht marina, and proposes new Class-A office along with a rooftop 
restaurant that is intended to support the office and marina uses.   

Situated on Terminal Island, the proposed high-end office building is organized as two distinct glass 
volumes that are positioned to maximize on the available water frontage. Stepped terraces and rounded 
corners draw inspiration from the nautical design of cruise ships and yachts. An expansive roof deck frames 
the two volumes at the top and creates a uniquely impressive view corridor to Government Cut that is 
clearly visible from the site’s main entry corridor. The deck also provides shade and weather protection for 
the pedestrianized waterfront plaza and pick up and drop off area.  

To lure the desired Class-A office tenants, the five-story building features tall, 14-foot floor-to-floor open 
plan floor plates that capture spectacular views of both the Miami and Miami Beach skylines as well as 
moored yachts and passing cruise ships. On-site parking and loading areas are located within the enclosed 
parking garage within the east building, which would be situated adjacent to the recently completed Fisher 
Island parking garage.  The Applicant has made significant efforts to create an innovative and functional 
design for the proposed structure, which was extremely challenging given the special conditions found on 
the Property relating to its irregular shape, limited access, and waterfront location. 

The Property is ripe for development, and the Applicant is in negotiations with a user that is exactly the 
type of tenant that the Height Ordinance is intended to attract. It has never been more relevant or important 
to incentivize the type of development that will fortify the City’s economic future.  The strategic 
development of modern, amenitized Class-A office space on the Property will establish an office 
environment that is competitive with other office products offered throughout the County and will create a 
significant economic benefit to the City. 

B. Conditional Use Review Criteria 

The proposed uses for the Project—office and restaurant or food service uses—are main permitted uses in 
the I-1 zoning district.  These uses, along with the existing marina, which is also a main permitted use and 
will remain, are permitted by right and do not require a conditional use permit.  Likewise, the Project is 
consistent and compatible with the goals, objectives, and policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan, and 
the integrity of the district regulations as set forth in the LDRs.  However, conditional use approval is 
required for i) new construction of structures of 50,000 square feet and over, and ii) properties exceeding 
20,000 square feet of lot area pursuant to Subsection 142-483(5) and (6) of the LDRs, respectively. 

This Application meets the conditional use guidelines set forth in Section 118-192(a)(1)-(8) of the LDRs, 
as follows: 

(1) The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan or neighborhood plan if one exists for the 
area in which the property is located.  

The use is consistent with the applicable LDRs and with the City’s Comprehensive Plan I-1 
land use category’s stated purpose, which is to provide for  existing and new light industrial 
facilities, including office.  The I-1 land use category also encourages the development of 
compatible retail and service facilities. 

(2) The intended use or construction will not result in an impact that will exceed the thresholds for 
the levels of service as set forth in the comprehensive plan. 
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The Project will not result in an impact that will exceed the thresholds for the levels of service 
set forth in the Comprehensive Plan.  The Project’s development program and FAR are in 
compliance with the permitted floor are ratio of 1.0. A traffic impact analysis has been 
submitted with this Application. 

(3) Structures and uses associated with the request are consistent with these land development 
regulations.  

The Project is consistent with the LDRs and Height Ordinance. The proposed office and 
restaurant uses are expressly permitted in the I-1 zoning district.  The existing marina use is 
also a main permitted use consistent with the LDRs.  It must be noted, the Applicant has 
proffered a hold harmless agreement in connection with the proposed building design in 
recognition of the status of the Height Ordinance. 

(4) The public health, safety, morals, and general welfare will not be adversely affected.  

Nothing in the proposed development will negatively affect the public health, safety, morals, 
and general welfare of Terminal Island or the City of Miami Beach.  Deliveries, waste 
removal, and other operations associated with the proposed uses will be adequately controlled 
pursuant to the operational plan submitted with this Application. 

(5) Adequate off-street parking facilities will be provided.  

The proposed development will provide adequate off-street parking facilities in compliance 
with Parking District No. 1 regulations.  

(6) Necessary safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrounding property, persons, and 
neighborhood values.  

The proposed development will incorporate the required safeguards for the protection of the 
Property and its surroundings.   

(7) The concentration of similar types of uses will not create a negative impact on the surrounding 
neighborhood. Geographic concentration of similar types of conditional uses should be 
discouraged.  

The proposed uses are permitted uses in the I-1 zoning district. The proposed uses will be 
complimentary to the surrounding area and the City, as a whole.  While there are ancillary 
office uses currently existing on Terminal Island, the predominant uses in the area are 
government and marine-related. As such there is no risk of creating a concentration of similar 
types of uses, or a negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood. In fact, the development 
of new office use will significantly improve the character of Terminal Island and, likewise, it 
will contribute positively to the City’s economic development and financial resiliency by 
creating jobs and increasing tax revenues for the City. 

(8) The structure and site complies with the sea level rise and resiliency review criteria in chapter 
133, article II, as applicable. 

The structure and the site comply with the sea level rise and resiliency review criteria in 
Section 133-50 of the LDRs.  For further details, please refer to section II.D. of this letter. 

C.  Review Guidelines For New Structures 50,000 Square Feet and Over 

The proposed Project is in compliance with Section 118-192(b)(1)-(11) of the LDRs, as follows: 
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(1) Whether the proposed business operations plan has been provided, including hours of operation, 
number of employees, goals of business, and other operational characteristics pertinent to the 
application, and that such plan is compatible with the neighborhood in which it is located. 

An operation plan has been thoughtfully prepared for the uses within the Project.  The 
operations of the Project will be compatible with the character of the area where the Property 
is located.  Overall, levels 1 through 4 of the building are intended to be Class-A office space, 
with operations during normal business hours, and access will be secured through the 
implementation of appropriate security systems.  The office areas, consisting of ±161,671 
square feet, have a maximum occupancy load of ±1,616 individuals, and are expected to 
generate ±275 employees.  An operational plan is not required for office uses.  The restaurant 
or food service use on the roof level is intended to be an open-air restaurant, with 
approximately ±60 outdoor seats plus additional patron area, and the following maximum 
hours of operation: 7 AM to 3 AM, Sunday through Saturday.  Access through the restaurant 
will be via an elevator accessible through the main lobby. The restaurant is expected to 
generate approximately 30 employees per shift, during normal operation (not including 
special events).  The restaurant is not designed as a neighborhood impact establishment. 

(2) Whether a plan for the mass delivery of merchandise has been provided, including the hours of 
operation for delivery trucks to come into and exit from the neighborhood and how such plan will 
mitigate any adverse impacts to adjoining and nearby properties, and neighborhood. 

All deliveries will be received from the designated loading dock and area located on the 
ground floor of the building enclosed within the parking area, as illustrated on Sheet A1-09 
of the proposed site plan.  Delivery, loading, and trash removal will operate during non-peak 
business hours (customary peak business hours are between 7-10 AM and 4-6 PM).  The path 
of travel for loading areas and/or uses will not interfere with pedestrian activity. 

(3) Whether the scale of the proposed use is compatible with the urban character of the surrounding 
area and create adverse impacts on the surrounding area, and how the adverse impacts are proposed 
to be addressed. 

The scale of the Project is compatible with, and, moreover, an improvement to, the character 
of Terminal Island and the pattern of development in the surrounding area.  In addition, the 
Project has been designed to maximize water views, other potential visual impacts, and 
building efficiency, while minimizing any potential adverse impacts on the surrounding area. 

(4) Whether the proposed parking plan has been provided, including where and how the parking is 
located, utilized, and managed, that meets the required parking and operational needs of the 
structure and proposed uses. 

The proposed parking area is strategically located to maximize space and circulation 
efficiency. The parking plan meets all required parking and operational needs of the 
structure and proposed uses. 

(5) Whether an indoor and outdoor customer circulation plan has been provided that facilitates 
ingress and egress to the site and structure. 

Indoor and outdoor circulation has been designed to facilitate ingress and egress to the 
Project, and ensure the safety of pedestrians on the site. Direct connections to the lobbies and 
the plaza will be provided. 

(6) Whether a security plan for the establishment and supporting parking facility has been provided 
that addresses the safety of the business and its users and minimizes impacts on the neighborhood. 
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The building and its parking facilities will be supervised at all times to ensure the safety of all 
office tenants, employees, marina users, and restaurant patrons.  Adequate security systems 
will be implemented throughout the Project.   

(7) Whether a traffic circulation analysis and plan has been provided that details means of ingress 
and egress into and out of the neighborhood, addresses the impact of projected traffic on the 
immediate neighborhood, traffic circulation pattern for the neighborhood, traffic flow through 
immediate intersections and arterials, and how these impacts are to be mitigated. 

A traffic impact analysis has been prepared by David Plummer & Associates, which analyzed 
the projected traffic, circulation patterns, and impacts.  The traffic impact analysis concludes 
that the proposed Project will not create any new traffic impacts, increase traffic congestion 
beyond the levels of service as set forth in the comprehensive plan, or otherwise affect public 
safety. 

(8) Whether a noise attenuation plan has been provided that addresses how noise will be controlled 
in the loading zone, parking structures and delivery and sanitation areas, to minimize adverse 
impacts to adjoining and nearby properties. 

This Application results in no significant new noise impacts.  Terminal Island is an industrial 
area with existing intense uses, including the City’s Fleet Management and Sanitation 
Department operations, ferry landings, an FPL substation, and the U.S. Coast Guard Base 
Miami Beach.  The proposed office and restaurant uses are significantly less intense than 
other uses permitted, and, therefore, do not create a use or condition that causes an undue 
negative impact directly or indirectly to other uses or conditions in the area.  The off-street 
loading zone, parking facilities, and delivery and sanitation areas will be configured, designed 
and engineered to minimize noise, odors, and any related adverse impacts to the commercial 
tenants, patrons, and neighboring properties.  The main trash rooms will be enclosed.  All 
on-site trash disposal will be physically blocked from view from any exterior vantage point.  

(9) Whether a sanitation plan has been provided that addresses on-site facilities as well as off-
premises issues resulting from the operation of the structure. 

Sanitation areas will be located under the building on the ground level with easy access for 
an authorized waste hauler to provide private waste collection and recycling services.  Office 
and restaurant tenants will use designated trash rooms on each level. Trash removal will be 
via the service elevator available on every floor for discreet access to the main trash room on 
the ground level. 

(10) Whether the proximity of the proposed structure to similar size structures and to residential 
uses creates adverse impacts and how such impacts are mitigated. 

The Application does not create any new adverse impacts, as the size of the structure is 
compatible with the existing development in the area, including the Fisher Island parking 
garage, which, as-built, has a building height of 43 feet.  The Property is distinctive in its 
location and features.  It is situated at the gateway to Miami Beach.  At the same time, 
industrially-designated lands are scarce in the City.  The proposed Project is intended to 
maximize the use of the land, while balancing the unique location and the need for Class-A 
office space in the City. All risks in developing the Property have been mitigated or eliminated 
through the proposed structural and environmental design. No adverse impacts will be 
created due to the proposed development’s proximity to similar size structures, residential 
uses, or the United States Coast Guard Base.  The proposed Project will be a landmark 
development that will significantly enhance the City’s entrance and improve the character of 
Terminal Island.  
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(11) Whether a cumulative effect from the proposed structure with adjacent and nearby structures 
arises, and how such cumulative effect will be addressed. 

The proposed structure does not result in negative impacts relating to the structure’s 
cumulative effect.  The Project will significantly improve Terminal Island, and will invigorate 
an underutilized parcel of valuable waterfront land. Architecturally, the building’s 
innovative, modern, and functional design responds to the environment, scale of the adjacent 
properties, and intended scale and land use of the City. 

D. Sea-Level Rise and Resiliency Criteria: 

The Applicant has carefully considered sea-level rise protections and resiliency measures, and the proposed 
Project has been designed, and will be developed, to ensure resiliency and protection from sea-level rise 
and storm surges.  The proposed Project complies with the criteria set forth in section 133-50 of the LDRs, 
as follows: 

(1) A recycling or salvage plan for partial or total demolition shall be provided. 

A recycling or salvage plan for partial or total demolition of any structures will be provided 
at the appropriate time in the development process in accordance with Code requirements. 

(2) Windows that are proposed to be replaced shall be hurricane proof impact windows. 

All proposed windows will be hurricane proof impact windows. 

(3) Where feasible and appropriate, passive cooling systems, such as operable windows, shall be 
provided. 

Passive Cooling systems will be provided where feasible and appropriate. 

(4) Whether resilient landscaping (salt tolerant, highly water-absorbent, native or Florida friendly 
plants) will be provided. 

Resilient landscaping has been incorporated into landscape design.  

(5) Whether adopted sea level rise projections in the Southeast Florida Regional Climate Action 
Plan as may be revised from time-to-time by the Southeast Florida Regional Climate Change 
Compact including a study of land elevation and elevation of surrounding properties were 
considered. 

Adopted sea-level rise projections in the Southeast Florida Regional Climate Action Plan, 
including a study of land elevation and elevation of surrounding properties, were considered 
and incorporated into the design. 

(6) The ground floor, driveways, and garage ramping for new construction shall be adaptable to the 
raising of public rights-of-ways and adjacent land.  

The ground floor, driveways, and garage ramping are adaptable to the raising of public 
rights-of-ways and adjacent land. 

(7) Where feasible and appropriate, all critical mechanical and electrical systems shall be located 
above base flood elevation. 

All critical mechanical and electrical systems are located above base flood elevation. 

(8) Existing buildings shall be, where reasonably feasible and appropriate, elevated to the base 
flood elevation. 
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Not applicable. 

(9) When habitable space is located below the base flood elevation plus City of Miami Beach 
Freeboard, wet or dry flood proofing systems will be provided in accordance with Chapter of 54 of 
the City Code. 

Wet or dry flood-proofing systems will be provided in accordance with Chapter 54 of the City 
Code for habitable space located below the base flood elevation plus City of Miami Beach 
Freeboard. 

(10) Where feasible and appropriate, water retention systems shall be provided. 

As noted above, wet or dry flood-proofing systems will be provided in accordance with 
Chapter 54 of the City Code for habitable space located below the base flood elevation plus 
City of Miami Beach Freeboard. 

(11) Cool pavement materials or porous pavement materials shall be utilized. 

The Project will incorporate cool pavement materials or porous pavement materials. 

(12)The design of each project shall minimize the potential for heat island effects on-site. 

The Project has been thoughtfully designed to minimize the potential for heat island effects 
on-site. 

The approval of this Application will ensure the optimal development of the Property. Tens of thousands 
of residents, workers, and visitors view Terminal Island as they enter or depart Miami Beach, Fisher Island, 
and PortMiami on a daily basis.  The Project will significantly enhance the City’s gateway and will improve 
the vista from both MacArthur Causeway and Government Cut.  Most importantly, the Project will promote 
an innovative Class-A office environment that would be both compatible and consistent with the character 
of the surrounding area, promote economic development, and satisfy an immediate need for this type of 
office space in the City. 
 
Based on the foregoing, we respectfully request the City’s favorable consideration of this Application. 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding the application.   

      Respectfully submitted, 

      HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

 

 
      Tracy R. Slavens, Esq. 
Enclosures 
 
Cc: Cullen Mahoney 
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November 30, 2020 

ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 
 
Mr. Thomas Mooney, AICP 
Director, Planning Department 
City of Miami Beach 
1700 Convention Center Drive, 2nd Floor 
Miami Beach, FL 33139 

Re: Miami Beach Port, LLC - Response to Staff First Submittal Comments 
Application to Planning Board (PB20-0352, the “Application”) 

Dear Mr. Mooney: 

Please accept this letter on behalf of Miami Beach Port, LLC (the “Applicants”) as the narrative 
in response to Staff's First Submittal Review Comments dated November 11, 2020 in connection 
with the Application. The Applicant’s responses are as follows: 

I. Building Review  

 Not reviewed  

II. Public Works 

Recommendation(s) 
Notes: 
1. All stormwater runoff must be retained within your private property and any proposed 

on-site stormwater system must hold a 10-year, 24-hour rainfall event with an intensity 
of 8.75 inches of rainfall. 

A. Stormwater system proposals must include a combination of items to assist 
with stormwater retention such as but not limited to exfiltration trenches, 
drainage wells, pervious concrete, retaining walls, and drainage swales. 

2. This project will disturb more than one (1) acres of land. Therefore, you will be required 
to acquire a “Generic Permit for Stormwater Discharge from Large and Small 
Construction Activities” (CGP). Copy of the permit shall be submitted during the 
building permit review to the attention of the Public Works Department plan reviewer. 
Please refer to FDEP website at:  
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https://floridadep.gov/water/stormwater/content/construction-activity-cgp. 

3. Please submit your water main extension dry-run proposal to the Public Works 
Department for review independent of this review. 

4. Site must be graded so that stormwater runoff does not discharge into the public right 
of way. 

5. Site is not allowed to discharge any stormwater runoff into the waterways without 
approval from Miami-Dade County DERM Water Control Section. 

6. Proposal of sanitary lift stations on private property will require a Sewer Main 
Extension Permit from Miami-Dade County DERM. 

Response: Acknowledged. 

III. Planning Department Review  

1. As indicated previously, the service driveway facing the waterfront, should be 
internalized, a wide pedestrian path with landscape located along the waterfront can be 
incorporated, this pathway could still be used to service the marina. 

Response: The plans have been revised to incorporate a pedestrian path with 
pavers, which may be accessible to service the marina.  

2. Plans should comply with all code requirements and coordinate with zoning data, 
parking, loading requirements/calculations and they should coordinate with DRB 
submittal. 

Response: Acknowledged. 

3. Parking garage floor plans are not correct, the information provided is not coordinating 
with the table at A0-08 and floor plans, it seems that there are fewer parking spaces. 

Response: See revised parking count, and added sheets A1-12, A1-12a, A1-12b, 
A1-12c, and A1-12d for clarification. 

4. Parking: A0-08, A0-09, A0-10, A1-01, A1-02: Block A ground level site parking has 
different label values 46, 47 and 48 on table, revise. 

Response: See revised parking count, and added sheets A1-12, A1-12a, A1-12b, 
A1-12c, and A1-12d for clarification. 

5. A1-00 and A1-01: Label short term and long-term bicycle spaces areas. 
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Response: Short term and long-term bicycle space areas labelled. 

6. Tandem parking level 01, valet? See operational plan comments below 

Response: Valet spaces are distinguished and labelled. Tandem parking spaces 
are part of valet.  

7. A0-10, A1-02: Parking garage: there are three spaces shown left to parking # 1, revise. 

Response: Revised. 

8. A0-11 A1-03: Parking garage: bike racks are shown, loading spaces shown, these 
should not be there, revise. 

Response: Revised. 

9. A0-12, A1-04: parking garage shows level 04 and Intermediate level 05, level 03 floor 
plan is missing. 

Response: See added sheets A1-12, A1-12a, A1-12b, A1-12c, and A1-12d for 
clarification. 

10. A0-13, A0-14, A1-05 A1-06: parking garage, clarify what is this hatch, there are 
columns and random parking spaces showing, revise. 

Response: Hatch is showing a trellis. See A3-04 for clarification. 

11. To clarify the layout of the garage and amount of spaces provided, please provide 
separate floor plans for the parking garage, this way, all the levels and intermediate 
levels are shown, you can provide 4 per page, from ground floor to last level. 

Response: See added sheets A1-12, A1-12a, A1-12b, A1-12c, and A1-12d for 
clarification. Parking count begins on top floor of parking garage (A1-12d) and 
ends at ground level entrance area of site. 

12. Label all parking spaces, start numbering parking spaces where the lower level ends 
the count. It is hard to tell where each level starts and how the spaces are counted. 

Response: See added sheets A1-12, A1-12a, A1-12b, A1-12c, and A1-12d for 
clarification. Parking count begins on top floor of parking garage (A1-12d) and 
ends at ground level entrance area of site. 

13. A0-08: parking garage: per floor plans: ground floor is 32 spaces, level 1 is 22 spaces, 
level 3 is 68 spaces, plans are not corresponding with the chart. Revise. 
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Response: Revised. 

14. Sections: Provide another section along the two office buildings, (parallel to the water 
channel). Provide section marks for both sections on site plan and floor plans. 

Response: See sheet A3-01a. 

15. Operational plan: Tandem parking is showing on the plans, valet parking operations 
needs to be provided, and included on the operational plan and a valet operations 
analysis as previously requested by transportation Department should be submitted. 
Without this the application cannot move forward. 

Response: The operational plan has been revised to include details relating to the 
proposed valet operations. In addition, a valet operations analysis, as requested 
by the Transportation Department, is enclosed with this submittal. 

16. A revised roof top plan is required, showing all fixtures, seats, physical delineation for 
the restaurant area to comply with the maximum occupancy load of 299. the roof top 
plan as presented will exceed that occ load, per sec. 142-1161, the BOA areas shown 
are not height exceptions, Revise, without this the application cannot move forward. 

Response: See updated sheet A1-07. 

17. Note that entertainment is prohibited and restrictions for music, events will be 
recommended. 

Response: The proposed restaurant use will not operate as a dance hall or 
entertainment establishment, as defined in Section 114-1 of City’s Code.  The 
restaurant may be reserved and utilized for special events, as it is typical in the 
restaurant industry. However, the proposed restaurant will not be marketed or 
operated as an event venue. 

18. Roof top restaurant operation until 3:00 am? 

Response: The proposed hours of operation from 7:00 AM to 3:00 AM are 
intended to be maximums, and comply with the City’s Code regulations.  
Nevertheless, a tenant for the roof top restaurant has not been secured, and these 
times will likely be adjusted based on user-specific business operations.   

19. The restaurant A1-07 must show all seats proposed (label each seat). 

Response: See revised A1-07 (25 tables of 4 seats) and A1-02 (5 tables of 4) 
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20. The traffic study indicates the restaurant is over 11,000 SF. Revise, the information on 
the traffic study must coordinate with plans and all other documentation. 

Response: Noted. The traffic study has been revised accordingly. 

21. Provide a narrative response to each of these comments. 

Response: This response letter shall serve as the narrative response. 

IV. Planning Admin Review  

Application disclosure must be reviewed/approved by Nick Kallergis. 

The following fees are outstanding (tentative) and will be invoiced by December 8th. 

1. Advertisement - $1,544 
2. Board Order Recording - $103 
3. Posting - $103 
4. Courier - $77 
5. Mail Label Fee ($4 per mailing label) $ 30  
Total Outstanding Balance = $ 1,857 
NOTE: All fees MUST BE PAID by December 10th or the application will not move 
forward. 

Response: Noted. Applicant will process payment of all fees by December 10, 2020. 

V. Transportation - LUB Review  

• Please submit the volume development worksheets – COMPLETE 

• Please show the right turn from Terminal island onto the MacArthur Causeway in all 
exhibits to avoid confusion. – COMPLETE 

• Please review Exhibit 2, the volumes from Fisher Island and the Coast Gard are not 
balance as they turn left/right onto MacArthur Causeway. – COMPLETE 

• Please discus the loading and trash pickup operations. Please provide turn templates as 
needed – COMPLETE 

• Please clarify whether there will be a gate and provide analysis if needed. THE GATE 
QUEUEING ANALYSIS PROVIDED INDICATES 4 VEHICLES WILL BE ABLE 
TO QUEUE BEFORE THE GATE. PLEASE DISPLAY THE QUEUE WILL BE 
ABLE TO ACCOMMODATE THE 4 VEHICLES. 
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Response: Enclosed with this submittal is a gate queuing analysis which indicates 
that there is approximately 83 feet of storage between the gate and the property 
line. As such, the queue distance will be sufficient to accommodate 4 vehicles.  

• Please provide the required bicycle racks and identify them in the site plan.  IT SEEMS 
BICYCLE PARKING IS PROVIDED IN TWO SEPARATE LOCATIONS. CAN 
YOU PLEASE LABEL THESE AREAS CLEARLY AND INDICATE THE 
NUMBER OF SPACES PROVIDED. WE HIGHLY ENCOURAGE TO PROVIDE A 
DISTINCT SEPARATION BETWEEN LONG TERM AND SHORT TERM 
PARKING SPACES. WE HIGHLY ENCOURAGE PROVIDING LOCKER ROOMS 
AND SHOWERS FOR THOSE WHO CHOSE BICYCLE MODE OF TRAVEL. 

Response: The enclosed plans have been revised to clearly label the short-term 
and long-term bicycle parking areas, and indicate the number of spaces 
provided for each.  

• Please review the coding of the intersections in all the Synchro models, e.g. The 
phasing of the A1A intersection and terminal Island is not properly coded. Note that 
the westbound does not stop for the northbound approach. PLEASE PROVIDE 
UPDATED SYNCHRO FILES 

Response: The updated synchro files along with the revised traffic study are 
enclosed with this submittal. 

• Please note that City staff has indicated that the adopted LOS standards as shown in 
the City’s comprehensive Plan of D+20, etc, are specific for roadway LOS analysis and 
will not be applicable/accepted for the intersection analysis as shown on the report. – 
COMPLETE 

• The tandem parking spaces appear to be accessible via a waterfront driveway. Due to 
the low seawall height and proximity to the water a parking operation at this location 
creates safety concerns. It also appears that in this area pedestrian path conflicts with 
vehicular path and no distinct separation exists. Please elaborate on the operation and 
design considerations for this waterfront driveway. THE MANEUVERABILITY 
DIAGRAMS STILL SHOW TRUCKS UTILIZING THE WATERFRONT 
WALKWAY FOR MANEUVERS. CAN YOU PLEASE CLARIFY? 

Response:  The maneuverability diagram has been revised to clarify that the 
pathway is primarily for pedestrians, but will be accessed by vehicles only to 
service the marina. Lastly, please note that the traffic study has been updated to 
reflect the latest development program. 

VI. Fire Review  

Not Reviewed  



Miami Beach Port - PB20-0352  
November 30, 2020 
Page 7 
 
 

  

Not enough information for Fire Review. Comments will be issued as the design 
develops further. 

Response: Applicant has submitted the plans for Fire Review. 

 

Based on the above, we respectfully seek your favorable review, issuance of notice to proceed to 
the May meeting of the Planning Board, and recommendation of approval for this Application.  
Thank you in advance for your considerate attention to this request.   

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to call me 
directly at 305-789-7642. 

Sincerely yours, 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

Tracy R. Slavens, Esq. 

Enclosures 
CC: Mr. Cullen Mahoney 
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7729 NW 146th Street
Miami Lakes FL 33016

Ph: (305)828-1210
www.thezoningspecialistsgroup.com

The Zoning Specialists Group, Inc.
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